

The City Council ADOPTED the following recommendation(s), contained in a COMMUNICATION FROM THE DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING AND SAFETY which was WAIVED, pursuant to Council Rule 17, by the Chair of the Energy and Environment Committee, SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF THE MAYOR:

- 1. AUTHORIZE the Interim General Manager, Los Angeles Department of Building and Safety (LADBS), or designee, to accept the Local Agency Enforcement Grant (EA-24) in the amount of approximately \$62,543 from the CalRecycle for the Grant Performance Period of July 1, 2013 through June 30, 2014 (FY 2013-14).
- 2. AUTHORIZE the Interim General Manager, LADBS, or designee, to execute the EA-24 Grant Award Agreement with CalRecycle, and to execute any other necessary documents relative to the grant award.
- 3. AUTHORIZE the Controller to accept and deposit EA-24 grant funds in the LADBS Fund entitled "Local Enforcement Agency (LEA) Landfill Fund," Fund No. 527 and to create an account entitled "Enforcement Assistance Grants."
- 4. AUTHORIZE the Interim General Manager, LADBS, or designee, to expend said funds from the account listed above for the purposes set forth in this report and consistent with the grant requirements.
- 5. AUTHORIZE the LADBS to prepare Controller instructions and/or make any technical adjustments that may be required, subject to the approval of the City Administrative Officer, and AUTHORIZE the Controller to implement these instructions.
- 6. AUTHORIZE the Interim General Manager, LADBS, or designee, to negotiate, enter into, execute, administer, and otherwise manage Contract C-120979 with E. Tseng and Associates, Incorporated, (or subsequent contract replacing C-120979) expending \$35,000 from CalRecycle EA-24 LEA grant funds, subject to the approval of the City Attorney as to form and legality.

Council File No. 12-0744